

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 12589 OF 2025**

Harshwardhan Ravindra Gangawane ...Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra  
Thr. The Secretary And Ors. ...Respondents

-----  
Mr. Ramchandra Wagh a/w Mr. Shubham Jangam for the Petitioner.  
Mr. S.H. Kankal, AGP for Respondent – State.  
-----

**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA AND  
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

**DATED : 5 MAY, 2026**

**P.C.:-**

1. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 15 June 2026.
2. In addition to the Court notice, the Petitioners are permitted to serve by way of private service on the Respondents and file an affidavit of service prior to the next date.

**[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]**

**[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]**